

No. 24-10951

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

RYAN L.L.C.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA; BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE; TEXAS ASSOCIATION
OF BUSINESS; LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
Intervenors-Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT AND INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Rule exceeds the Commission’s statutory authority and violates the Administrative Procedure Act.....	4
A. The FTC Act supplements antitrust laws by regulating unfair competition relating to antitrust-type actions; it does not regulate employment relations.....	4
B. The Rule exceeds the Commission’s authority under the major questions doctrine—only Congress can resolve a matter of great political significance, regulate a significant portion of the American economy, or intrude into an area of state law	8
1. The Commission seeks to resolve a matter of great political significance.....	9
2. The Commission seeks to regulate a significant portion of the American economy.....	14
3. The Rule intrudes on an area of state law by preventing the formation of employment contracts.....	15
II. The Rule is arbitrary and capricious because it relies on new public policy considerations and ignores well-established policies in 47 states.....	17
A. The Commission must consider and balance many public policies before regulating non-compete agreements	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	8, 14
<i>All. for Fair Bd. Recruitment v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 125 F.4th 159 (5th Cir. 2024).....	13, 14
<i>Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. v. Babcock</i> , 703 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Atlantic Refining Co. v. FTC</i> , 381 U.S. 357 (1965)	6
<i>Bedoya v. Am. Eagle Express Inc.</i> , 914 F.3d 812 (3d Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	8, 9, 14
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	18
<i>Chae v. SLM Corp.</i> , 593 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC</i> , 729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	10
<i>FTC v. Beech-Nut Packing Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 441 (1922)	6, 10, 14
<i>FTC v. Brown Shoe Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 316 (1966)	6
<i>FTC v. Bunte Brothers, Inc.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941)	13

FTC v. R.F. Keppel & Bro.,
291 U.S. 304 (1934)7

FTC v. Texaco, Inc.,
393 U.S. 223 (1968)6

Gundy v. United States,
588 U.S. 128 (2019)9

LabMD, Inc. v. FTC,
894 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2018).....18

Lake Land Emp. Grp. of Akron, LLC v. Columber,
804 N.E.2d 27 (Ohio 2004).....20, 21

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo,
603 U.S. 369 (2024)10

Luria Bros. & Co. v. F.T.C.,
389 F.2d 847 (3d Cir. 1968).....6

Marsh USA Inc. v. Cook,
354 S.W.3d 764 (Tex. 2011)16

McDaniel v. Wells Fargo Invs., LLC,
717 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2013).....15

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996)17

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)18, 20

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann,
285 U.S. 262 (1932)20

Olander v. Compass Bank,
363 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 2004)16

Ryan LLC v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
No. 3:24-CV-00986-E, 2024 WL 3297524 (N.D. Tex. July 3, 2024)2

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947)18

United States Telecom Assn. v. FCC,
855 F.3d 381 (CA DC 2017)8

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)8, 11

Wayman v. Southard,
23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)8

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022)9, 10, 11, 13, 14

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)17

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 444

15 U.S.C. § 452, 4, 17, 18

15 U.S.C. § 462

29 U.S.C. §§ 1–336113

5 U.S.C. § 7064, 17

Other Authorities

About Us, U.S. Dep’t of Labor13

Brian M. Malsberg, *Covenants Not to Compete: A State-by-State Survey*
(2013)16, 18, 19

Competition, *Black’s Law Dictionary* (12th ed. 2024)5

Competition, *Miriam-Webster*.....5

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Address by FTC Chairwoman Edith Ramirez* (2015).....11, 12

Fed. Trade Comm’n, No. P201200, *Dissenting Statement of Commissioner Christine S. Wilson Regarding the Notice of Proposed Rulemaking for the Non-Compete Clause Rule* (2023)..... 12, 21

Fed. Trade Comm’n, No. P210100, *Statement of the Commission on the Withdrawal of the Statement of Enforcement Principles Regarding “Unfair Methods of Competition” Under Section 5 of the FTC Act* (2021).....9

Fed. Trade Comm’n, No. P221202, *Policy Statement Regarding the Scope of Unfair Methods of Competition Under Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act* (2022)5

Ferdinand S. Tinio, *Sufficiency of consideration for employee’s covenant not to compete, entered into after inception of employment*, 51 A.L.R.3d 825 (originally published in 1973)..... 16, 18, 19

Office of Economic Policy, U.S. Dept. of Treasury, *Non-compete Contracts: Economic Effects and Policy Implications* (2016) 11

Russell Beck, *A Brief History of Noncompete Regulation*, Fair Competition Law (Oct. 11, 2021) 11

S. Breyer, *Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy*, 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986).....8

Validity and enforceability of negative restrictive covenant in contract for services as affected by fact that it was not included in original contract of employment but in a subsequent contract for continuance of employment, 152 A.L.R. 415 (originally published in 1944)20

Rules

Non-Compete Clause Rule Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 88 Fed. Reg. 3482 (proposed on Jan. 19, 2023) (to be codified at 16 C.F.R. § 910) 16

Non-Compete Clause Rule, 89 Fed. Reg. 38342 (May 7, 2024) (codified at 16 C.F.R. § 910)6, 11, 15

Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 910 (2024)..... 1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 34
